WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

BY EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.wallensteinequipment.com

BXC32 & BXC32H Cart Chipper
Parts Manuadl

Starting with S/N'’s
1C32245 to 1C32280

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintainance 10757100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book
070617




1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.wallensteinequipment.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YQOU” for information on
a local dealer.

Page 2 of 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B1 070617



1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Table of Contents

[Te11 B [ o [V 1= 3P 4
Main Assembly .......coooiviiiiiiiiiiiiieercceeeeeee e 5
Upper \ Lower Rotor Housing..........cccceevvirivevnnnnnnnnn. 6
Rotor Assembly ........ccoovveeiiiiiiriirrrrcccceeeeeeeeeeeeaeeees 7
Engine and Driveline.............ouuueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennes 8
Deflector Detdil.........eueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenennen 9
Safety Flap Detail.........cccooeeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 9
Hitch Assembly ..........oueeeeiiiiiiiiiireeeeeeeeeeccccceneeee 10
Label Layoul.......... et ereeeneeeeens 11
ACCESSOIES......ccceeeieieiiieeeieeeccceeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 12
Model Revision
Subaru Honda
BXC32 B1
BXC32H A2

Maintenance should be performed by

trained personnel only.

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance

~

Page 3 of 12

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev B1 070617



10757100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque
CHECKING BOLT TORQUE Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8
"A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)
The tables shown below give correct
torque values for various bolts and 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
capscrews. Tighten all bolts to the 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
torques specified in chart unless oth- "
erwise noted. Check tightness of bolts 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45
periodically, using bolt torque chart as a 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
guide. Replace hardware with the same "
Jroneth bolt 1/2 61 | 45 | 110 | 80 | 155 [ 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220
3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400
7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650
1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2Z SAE-5 SAE-8

me 0 Q &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla"mfter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N_m) (|b-ft) (N.m) (|b-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified i
e e soectoe ™ |4 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
ments, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

¥y o~ A

Y N 72N

e
1

Page 4 of 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B1 070617




1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

See Lawn Tractor
Hitch Assembly

See Engine & Drivetrain |

>
S
O~ || ||~ ||| |
)
o)
fre)
<
L
L
o
2|0
D|Z|.
[72]
2= .
S|l<| x| o= ()
(=1 =] =l ~
— mCO(/)O?O >
= olSs|Z|:"[—[=]o O
8 o1 x|B|Z|6|=
@ 2= =6|l=(2|L8]8
o (na.);"of')ZLOLOB\—
= LIE)Q) S| == S
s HAEIEIE E RN EIEIR IR
g S[S[I|=|a|5|8|E[Z] 5]
@ 5| 23[3]| 2= [£]8] 88|12
< R EEE G EE R
n| Dol || 2| x| x| <x|w| S
@
o | S| o|S|Z|lo|lo|lo|<<| D
P e alF || |Z|= || |||
Q0 = ©
£ : E
Ol (r~ [sel NN
) < ZI1=Zol=lolgl=NelNN
A R B e S N N BN B
[ — I[N~ |N|N ||
%] I IN NN RN NN
< O~ |NININININ|NIN|NIN
c 2
o
O =
= 2 e
MO~ |N[m | |w|o|~|o|o ]|~

Page 5 of 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B1 070617



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

Z 89 ,2/L X ANS/E ‘1log XeH 899/€1/7 9l
¢ JF/E X ONOL/G ‘}og ebeue) 122912 \Z L peyg do] ‘Juswpep | #00MSL0L 0D Gl
Z W21 X ON9L/G Jog 8bue|4 2219.7 0z } JabpaT ¢ ‘auy y0EIN9SOL vl
6 JF/E X ON9L/G Yog 8bue|4 12197 6l L JaddoH pes4 ‘Juswipom 6GLMGL0L ¢l
Z .8/¢ ‘18ysep IyS Le1ELZ 8l L BuisnoH Jeddn ‘Juswpem ZGIMSL0) Z
Z1 [ON9L/G nuxooT abueld pajess 1262.7 Ll L BuisnoH Jamo ‘Juswplem LGLMGLOL L
[§T) uonduosaq ‘0N JMed | al Nog Ao uonduosaq ‘ON Med | al wog
U \
// |leyeq dejq Aisjes 993

BuisnoH 10j0y 19amo1 \ 1addn

Rev B1 070617

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 12



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

"@ouewIoad }1S8g 8yl uIe}qo 0} (Ww gg'|, -
9/°) » 9L/1 0} Z€/| Je paulejulew pue }as
aq sepe|q Aleuonels pue JojoJ 8y} usam)
-9 80UBJEa|D BY} Jey] papuswLIodal S1 |

I plelys woyog ‘Juswpidpm [ 500MSG20L 0D 65
| J2/L-1 X ON9L/G Jog ebuel4 £€219/7 85
| .2/L X ON9L/G ‘)og 8buel4 22197 1S
Z JFIE X ON9L/G ‘Nog 8buel4 1219/7 95
Z aje|d Jen0) Bunesg 1617501 GG
| JusWpIBA J0j0Y 0G}MGL0L S
v .8/€ '1aysem 3vS 1§18/7 €5
¥ 89 ,8/G X AN/E ‘Nog XeH 897/8117 25
Z 10j0Y , € ‘Bjiuy €0EIN9SOL LG
Z WFZ X,.91/1 '81qeD Yellly 011267 05
¥ JbIE-1L X ONS/S 'Jlog ebeuse) 2929.7 67
v JWIL X ONp/| ‘MaI0g 183 LviZ 8
Z Jp/L “18ysep %007 Jids LIegs7 Ly
¥ ONBS/G ‘INN %007 XeH 19227 9
Z JF/L-L X ON/L )09 XeH 2Lz Gy
| WL XPIL X P ReY £669v7Z [e4
| 71X /G189 ‘9AeayS L9 ¥Z Y4
| Wb XTqnH 01G1¥Z a4
Z ANp/L ‘Bumi4 eseals 202622 Ly
Z [91-602140n ‘Buiiesg abue|d yjog-z 101627 oy
[§1,) uopduasaq "ON Hed | al Wog

Alquiassy J1ojoy

Rev B1 070617

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 7 of 12



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

¥ .l XON9L/G ‘)og XeH 012}.7 L
| adoy ‘0£01LA0LZX3 neans y111¥7 8 | JJIE X,9°C YoINO axelg L0S67Z L.
Z .C/L X ON9L/G ‘)og 8bue|4 2219/ €8 L .£90° X,.2/L-2 X A0 g/} ‘Bundg 1x3 Y0ELEZ 0L
| J2/1 X,91/G ‘Nog Jepinoys 7286.7 8 | .} ‘dug sjpuey 1286127 69
G WP/ X ANOL/G ‘SOHE 1G86/7 18 | W2IL-L X,91/€ ‘uld 10y 1GLy1LZ 89
Z 48/G “1oysep 3vS 191£/7 08 | [043.,91/G pue buuds yyim 8jge) Jojenjdy yoin|o 111267 19
6 W91/G “1aysep 3vS 201817 6. | WCE X)log 911 ¥Z 99
| DN/} ‘Inuo0T abue|4 pejelsss 1162/7 8/ | Jaysep des| GGZIEL0) g9
| ON8/E ‘INN wer 1£82/7 1l | deay yoin|o | 60015201 00 9
8 ON9L/G ‘INN %007 X8H V2227 9/ | 1004 Jojenjdy Y|y | 800150400 €9
| spealyL [In4 £ X ONS/E Hog XeH 16€1.7 Gl | JuUnoj piaiys ‘Juswpiep | Z00MGL0L 0D 29
| JFIL-2 X ANOL/G ‘Hog X8H 11217 vl | apy|s auibu3 ‘Juswplepm | LOOMSL0L DD 19
v J2/L-1 X ONOL/G ‘Hog X8H GlzLlZ ¢l | Jojenjoy yan|d | 00MGL0L 00 09
0 uonduasag "ON Med | alnog [iT3) uonduosaq "ON Hed |l NOg

‘S|IDIeP S2UPUSUIDW
PUD SPPd IO} [DNUDW SISUMO BUIBUS 885
auibugz aullosps 00ZXO YANOH 8 0LZdS nipqns

oA3

«91/S pup Bulds/m s|q D J04oNDY Y4NID L1 1267

1pIo aspa|d IN0joD Ul (pajulnd) 3onig i Buuds Bulsixa INOA J|

943 ,91/S pup Bunds/m 9|QpD JOJPNIDY YD4NID L1 1T6Z

1004 10PNV Y24NID 20915401

119pIo 8spa|d INOJ0D Ul (P|oB) PBZIPOUD MO|IBA S| Bulds Bulsixe JINOA §|

943 ,91/5 pup Buuds/m a1qpD 10§ONIOY Yd4N|D L1 LZ4Z Burop|day :ajoN

auj|2Auq pub auibug

Rev B1 070617

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8 of 12



1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Deflector Detail

Weldment, Upper Hous

ing

BOM ID | Part Number | Description Qty

33 1075W158 [ Deflector Chute 1

34 219313 Knob, 5/16NC Female Stud | 2

35 772914 Acorn Nut, 5/16NC 2

36 276221 Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 3/4" | 4

.
Safety Flap Detail

BOM ID | Part Number | Description Qty
37 1075L.214 Plate, Flap Trap 1
38 10755154 Flap, Rubber Safety 1
39 272521 Serrated Flange Locknut, 5/16NC| 2
40 776222 Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 5/8" 2

Inside View of feed chute:
Detail of safety flap assembly on
inside of feed chute.

Page 9 of 12 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev B1 070617



1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hitch Assembly

BOM ID | Part Number | Description Qty
70 1075W160 Handle Weldment 1
71 1082W356 | Hitch 1
72 1082W357 [ Hitch Tongue 1
73 1082W355 [ Lawn Tractor Hitch 1
74 212432 Snap Lock Pin, 3/8" x 2-1/2" 1
75 271325 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 2-1/2" 1
76 271330 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 3" 2
77 272231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 2
78 272531 Serrated Flange Locknut, 3/8NC| 1
79 273131 SAE Washer, 3/8" 1

Page 10 of 12

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev B1 070617



1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN
. WALLENSTEIN
| 2946136 |

WALLENSTEIN"
CIERN AN

wRany any

WALLENSTEIN
| 2946205 |

MODEL:

Label Layout
Ik =

Page 11 of 12 Forthreaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B1 070617



1075T100 BXC32 Rev B1 Parts Book

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

#1012L269

T

#1012L269 Ledger Clearance Setting Gauge.

#1082S352

#1082S352 Mulch Collector Bag.

o
A8

WALLENSTEIN

BXC32
Cart Chipper

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

PRINTED M CANADA
REV 038014 PART NUMBER: 797044

#297084 GENERATOR
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.wallensteinequipment.com

Page 12 of 12

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev B1 070617



	Bolt Torque
	Main Assembly
	Upper \ Lower Rotor Housing
	Rotor Assembly
	Engine and Driveline
	Deflector Detail
	Safety Flap Detail
	Hitch Assembly
	Label Layout
	Accessories

